



Sr.No. 021:JKLHC-SGR:8796

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR  
(Through Virtual Mode)**

**CJ Court**

Case : CM No. 4584/2025 in  
OWP No. 408/2008

Mr. S.S. Bali

..... Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Manzoor Ahmad Dar, Advocate  
Mr. Luqman S. Dar, Advocate

**Vs**

State of J&K and others

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Maha Majeed, Assisting Counsel vice  
Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr.AAG

**Coram: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
22.09.2025

**CM No. 4584/2025 :**

This is an application to implead the LR of the petitioner (S.S. Bali), who has passed away on 18.06.2025.

For the reasons set out in the application, which is duly supported by an affidavit, the same is allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Consequently, the LR of the deceased as depicted in paragraph 2 of the application is brought on record for the purpose of pursuing the present petition.

Application disposed of.

**OWP No. 408/2008 :**

With reference to order dated May 8, 2025, learned counsel for the respondents prays for further time to furnish necessary documents to the counsel for the petitioner.

As prayed, adjourned to 12.11.2025.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)  
JUDGE**

**(ARUN PALLI)  
CHIEF JUSTICE**

**Jammu :**  
22.09.2025  
Pawan Chopra